

January 18, 2024

Mr. Daniel Powers President, Powers Paint Shop, Inc. 1065 Dieckman Street Woodstock, IL 60098

Email: sales@powerspaint.com

Dear Mr. Powers,

Enclosed is a Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) in the Matter of Powers Paint Shop, Inc., docket number CWA-05-2024-0006. By signature of the Regional Judicial Officer, this CAFO was issued on January 17, 2024. Consistent with 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(5), this CAFO will become final and effective on February 20, 2024, which is 30 days after issuance. Please refrain from making payment prior to this effective date.

Pursuant to the CAFO, Powers Paint Shop, Inc. must pay the civil penalty within 30 days of the effective date. Accordingly, the civil penalty in the amount of \$37,800 is due on March 21, 2024. The check with which you pay the civil penalty must display the case name: In the Matter of Powers Paint Shop, Inc. and the docket number CWA-05-2024-0006.

Please direct any questions regarding this matter to Joan Rogers at 312-886-2785 or rogers.joan@epa.gov, or your attorney may contact Hala Kuss, Associate Regional Counsel, at 312-353-1377 or kuss.hala@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Juliane Grange Regional Hearing Clerk Region 5

cc: Ann Coyle, Regional Judicial Officer, via electronic mail Todd Bennett, Illinois EPA, <u>Todd.Bennett@Illinois.gov</u>
Sanjay Sofat, Illinois EPA, <u>Sanjay.Sofat@Illinois.gov</u>

Hala Kuss, Associate Regional Counsel, EPA, kuss.hala@epa.gov
Ryan Bahr, EPA, bahr.ryan@epa.gov
Joan Rogers, EPA, rogers.joan@epa.gov